

**GSB GROUP BERHAD***(Company No. 287036-X)**(Incorporated in Malaysia)***Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)  
for the period ended 30 September 2012**

	<b>2nd Quarter</b>		<b>Year To-date</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30/09/2012</b>	<b>30/09/2011</b>	<b>30/09/2012</b>	<b>30/09/2011</b>
	<b>(RM '000)</b>	<b>(RM '000)</b>	<b>(RM '000)</b>	<b>(RM '000)</b>
<b>Revenue</b>	3,585	7,788	8,071	13,951
Cost of sales	(2,443)	(6,781)	(5,567)	(11,376)
<b>Gross profit</b>	<u>1,142</u>	<u>1,007</u>	<u>2,504</u>	<u>2,575</u>
Other operating income	87	5,014	227	5,272
Administrative expenses	(723)	(391)	(1,442)	(1,502)
Selling and distribution expenses	(340)	(494)	(605)	(674)
Other operating expenses	(4)	(547)	(8)	(547)
<b>Profit from operations</b>	<u>163</u>	<u>4,589</u>	<u>677</u>	<u>5,124</u>
Finance costs	(18)	(265)	(50)	(539)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<u>144</u>	<u>4,324</u>	<u>626</u>	<u>4,585</u>
Taxation	(118)	(391)	(280)	(529)
<b>Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company</b>	<u>26</u>	<u>3,933</u>	<u>346</u>	<u>4,056</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income, net of tax</b>	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to owners of the Company</b>	<u>26</u>	<u>3,933</u>	<u>346</u>	<u>4,056</u>
Earnings per share (sen)				
Basic	<u>0.01</u>	<u>0.98</u>	<u>0.09</u>	<u>1.01</u>
Fully diluted	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>

**(The Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2012)**

**GSB GROUP BERHAD***(Company No. 287036-X)**(Incorporated in Malaysia)***Condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)  
as at 30 September 2012**

	As at 30/09/2012 (RM'000) (Unaudited)	As at 31/03/2012 (RM'000) (Audited)
<b>Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	10,472	11,086
Goodwill	12	12
Investment properties	2,026	2,040
Other investments	16	16
Land held for property development	23,655	23,477
Deferred tax assets	334	380
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<u>36,516</u>	<u>37,011</u>
Inventories	2,389	2,917
Trade and other receivables	9,441	10,701
Property development costs	3,422	3,308
Current tax assets	569	526
Cash and cash equivalents	8,081	7,632
<b>Total current assets</b>	<u>23,902</u>	<u>25,084</u>
<b>Total assets</b>	<u>60,418</u>	<u>62,095</u>
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	40,000	40,000
Share premium	940	940
Reserve	1,312	1,312
Accumulated losses	(245)	(592)
<b>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>	<u>42,007</u>	<u>41,660</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Loans and borrowings	6,020	6,099
Deferred tax liabilities	2,389	2,389
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<u>8,409</u>	<u>8,488</u>
Trade and others payables	9,399	10,105
Loans and borrowings	413	1,833
Current tax liabilities	191	9
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<u>10,003</u>	<u>11,947</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<u>18,411</u>	<u>20,435</u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<u>60,418</u>	<u>62,095</u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (sen)	10.50	10.42

(The Condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2012)



**GSB GROUP BERHAD**

*(Company No. 287036-X)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)*

**Condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity (unaudited)  
for the period ended 30 September 2012**

	Attributable to owners of the Company				Total (RM'000)
	Share Capital (RM'000)	Share Premium (RM'000)	Revaluation Reserve (RM'000)	Accumulated Loss (RM'000)	
At 1 April 2012	40,000	940	1,312	(591)	41,661
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	346	346
At 30 September 2012	<b>40,000</b>	<b>940</b>	<b>1,312</b>	<b>(245)</b>	<b>42,007</b>

	Attributable to owners of the Company				Total (RM'000)
	Share Capital (RM'000)	Share Premium (RM'000)	Revaluation Reserve (RM'000)	Accumulated Loss (RM'000)	
At 1 April 2011	40,000	940	1,312	(4,405)	37,847
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	4,056	4,056
At 30 September 2011	<b>40,000</b>	<b>940</b>	<b>1,312</b>	<b>(349)</b>	<b>41,903</b>

**(The Condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2012)**



**GSB GROUP BERHAD**

(Company No. 287036-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)  
for the period ended 30 September 2012**

	6 months ended 30/09/2012 (RM'000)	6 months ended 30/09/2011 (RM'000)
<b><u>Cash flows from operating activities</u></b>		
Profit before taxation	626	4,585
<b><u>Adjustment for non-cash flows:-</u></b>		
Depreciation of property, plant & equipment	401	492
Depreciation of investment property	-	-
Negative goodwill recognised	-	-
Impairment loss on trade receivables / (reversal)	-	(19)
Gain on disposal of property, plant & equipment	(102)	(5,163)
Finance cost	50	539
Finance income	(26)	(56)
	<u>324</u>	<u>(4,207)</u>
Operating profit before changes in working capital	950	378
<b><u>Changes in working capital</u></b>		
Inventories	472	736
Trade and other receivables	1,097	(16,985)
Property development costs	263	3,106
Trade and other payables	(537)	91
	<u>1,294</u>	<u>(13,052)</u>
Cash generated from operations	2,244	(12,674)
Interest paid	(50)	(539)
Interest received	26	56
Allowance for doubtful debt written back	-	19
Income tax paid	(54)	(398)
Income tax refund	25	-
<b>Net cash flows generated from operating activities</b>	<u>2,192</u>	<u>(13,536)</u>
<b><u>Cash flows from investing activities</u></b>		
Acquisition of property, plant & equipment	(42)	(867)
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired	-	-
Acquisition of land held for development	-	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	370	22,251
Investment in development properties	(227)	(1,572)
Improvement of land held for property development	(271)	-
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) from investing activities</b>	<u>(170)</u>	<u>19,812</u>
<b><u>Cash flows from financing activities</u></b>		
Drawdown of finance lease liabilities	-	200
Repayment of term loan borrowings	(126)	(6,729)
Repayment of finance lease liabilities	(510)	(229)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>	<u>(636)</u>	<u>(6,758)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	1,385	(482)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	6,696	(2,094)
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u>8,081</u>	<u>(2,576)</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents comprise :</b>		
Cash and bank balances	8,081	3,429
Less : Bank overdraft	-	(6,005)
	<u>8,081</u>	<u>(2,576)</u>

(The Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2012)